ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX PAYMENT SYSTEM
FINANCIAL INSTITUTION HANDBOOK
Your guide to federal tax payment services.
This handbook is designed to help you assist business and individual customers with their federal
tax payments.
The Electronic Federal Tax Payment System (EFTPS), a free service of the U.S. Department of the
Treasury, can be used to pay any federal tax. EFTPS is the world’s largest tax collection system and
includes phone and Internet options.

Field PositionData Element Name LengthContentsField Inclusion
Requirement
2 02-032"05"MAddenda Type Code
1 01-011"7"MRecord Type Code
3 04-8380AlphanumericMPayment Related Information
4 84-874NumericMAddenda Sequence Number
5 88-947NumericMEntry Detail Sequence Number
Field Position
Data Element
Description
ACH Content EFTPS Content/DefinitionLength
2 02-03 2 Numeric 22, 32 Automated Deposit (Credit)
23, 33 Prenote (Credit)
24, 34 Zero Dollar (Credit)
1 01-01 1 "6" "6"
3 04-11 8 TTTTAAAA IRS Routing/Transit Number. (First 8
positions) See p. 7
4 12-12 1 Numeric IRS Routing/Transit Number. (Last
position) See p. 7
5 13-29 17 Alphanumeric IRS Account Number. See p. 7
11 80-94 15 Numeric Uniquely Assigned
6 30-39 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢ $$$$$$$$¢¢/Tax Payment Amount
9 77-78 2 Alphanumeric Optional
10 79-79 1 Numeric "1"/TXP addenda must follow the
detail record
7 40-54 15 Alphanumeric EIN/The taxpayer’s 9-digit Employer
Identification Number (EIN)
8 55-76 22 Alphanumeric IRS
Transaction Code
Record Type Code
Receiving DFI Identification
Check Digit
DFI Account Number
Trace Number
Amount
Discretionary Data
Addenda Record Indicator
Identification Number
Receiving Company Name
ACH ENTRY DETAIL RECORD FOR CCD+
CCD+ ADDENDA RECORD
ACH CREDIT FOR BUSINESS PAYM
ENTS
6
1 TXPO2	         Refer to the IRS Tax Form Numbers on pp. 18–23.
2 TXPO4, 06, 08      �Tax information ID numbers are for filing Tax Form 720, 720M, 941, and CT-1. Enter the exact one- , two- , or three-digit code with no leading or trailing spaces. pp. 18–23
3 TXPO5, 07, 09      If amounts are entered in these fields, they must total the sum in field 6 of the detail entry record.
NOTE:  	         • �TXPO1, TXPO2, TXPO3, TXPO4, and TXPO5 are required fields. If there are no subcategories to report, the tax type is repeated in TXPO4 and the total dollar amount from
the “6” Record is repeated in TXPO5.
	          • �The addenda record requires 80 characters in field 3. Data in field 3 should be left justified and end with the terminator “\”. Spaces after the “\” up to field 4 are blank filled.
	          • �Since you cannot have more than 3 subcategories per CCD addenda record, a new record must be created if there are more than 3 subcategories to report.
	         • �The amount in field “6” of the 6 Record must equal the sum of the amounts in the TXP segments for all tax types that report subcategories.
	         • �The illustrations above relate to the specific applications outlined and are not intended to depict situations that will always be appropriate.
M=Mandatory           C=Conditional         O=Optional             Note: Taxpayers must use the tax period ending date for the type of tax being paid...not the date of the tax payment.
TXP# EFTPS Content/DefinitionField LengthField
Inclusion
Data Element Description
**ACH Addenda Record**
– – – "*"13 MSeparator
– – – "TXP"33 MSegment Identifier
TXP01 9-Digit EIN/This is the taxpayer’s Employer
Identification Number. It must be 9 digits.
93 MTaxpayer Identification Number
– – –
– – –

TXP021 Numeric–(See pp. 18–23)–IRS Tax Form Numbers
Table
1/53 MTaxpayer Type Code
ACH TXP ADDENDA RECORD
ACH CREDIT FOR BUSINESS PAYM
ENTS
7
These record layouts should be formatted according to NACHA Operating Rules and your financial institution requirements.
Field Position
Data Element
Description
ContentLength
2 02-04 3 Numeric
1 01-01 1 "8"
3 05-10 6 Numeric
4 11-20 10 Numeric
5 21-32 12 $$$$$$$$$$¢¢
11 88-94 7 Numeric
6 33-44 12 $$$$$$$$$$¢¢
9 74-79 6 Blanks
10 80-87 8 TTTTAAAA
7 45-54 10 Alphanumeric
8 55-73 19 Alphanumeric
Service Class Code
Record Type Code
Entry/Addenda Count
Entry Hash
Total Debit Entry
Dollar Amount
Batch Number
Total Credit Entry
Dollar Amount
Reserved
Originating DFI Identification
Company Identification
Message Authentication Code
Field Position
Data Element
Description
ContentLength
2 02-07 6 Numeric
1 01-01 1 "9"
3 08-13 6 Numeric
4 14-21 8 Numeric
5 22-31 10 Numeric
6 32-43 12 $$$$$$$$$$¢¢
7 44-55 12 $$$$$$$$$$¢¢
8 56-94 39 Blanks
Batch Count
Record Type Code
Block Count
Entry/Addenda Count
Entry Hash
Total Debit Entry Dollar
Amount in File
Total Credit Entry Dollar
Amount in File
Reserved
ACH CREDIT ROUTING AND ACCOUNT
NUMBERS FOR FEDERAL TAX PAYMENTS
Routing Transit Number (RTN)	 061036000
Account Number 			  23401009
Account Name			   Treasury General Account
ACH BATCH CONTROL RECORD
ACH FILE CONTROL RECORD
ACH CREDIT FOR BUSINESS PAYM
ENTS
8

of payment. See p. 24 for a list of valid tax type codes.
NORTHLAND ELECTRONICS:
Tax Type Code 5 characters 94105:
Tax Year 2 digits The two-digit valid tax year code for which the taxes are being paid.
The two-digit valid tax month code. See p. 24 for valid months for
each tax type.
NOTE: Use "0" for the first digit of a single-digit month (for example,
03 for March). Refer to p. 24 for valid months for each tax type.
IRS quarters should be:
03 = first quarter
06 = second quarter
09 = third quarter
12 = fourth quarter
09:
Tax Month 2 digits 12:
REQUIRED {4200} BENEFICIARY SUBFIELDS—SINGLE-BUSINESS TAXPAYERS
EXAMPLE 123456789: ABCP: ABC Payer:12345:08:01:
Bulk Providers are large third-party payroll processors. A Bulk Provider may ask its FI to send a same-day
Fedwire tax payment, using a five-character reference number (provided by the Bulk Provider’s Treasury
Financial Agent) in place of the 5-character Tax Type Code.
The information will not be edited by Fedwire but may be rejected by FTA for failing IRS edits. A colon (:) must
follow each subfield, including the last subfield. Rejected transactions are returned promptly to the originating
FI with a message providing the reason for the rejection.
BULK PROVIDER TAXPAYER: {4200} BENEFICIARY FIELD
Subfield Description Example Comments
Bulk Provider
Name Control
4 characters The first four significant characters of the Bulk Provider’s
business name.
ABCP:
Bulk Provider
Registration Number
9 digits The number is unique for each Bulk Provider.123456789:
Bulk Provider Name Up to 35 characters The name of the Bulk Provider processing taxes for its
customers (multiple taxpayers).
A unique five-character code assigned to the file by the Bulk
Provider’s Treasury Financial Agent (TFA). Can be alphanumeric.
ABC Payer:
Reference Number 5 characters 12345:
Current Tax Year 2 digits The two-digit valid tax year code.
The two-digit current month.
NOTE: Use "0" for the first digit of a single-digit month (for example,
01 for January).
09:
Current Tax Month 2 digits 01:
REQUIRED {4200} BENEFICIARY SUBFIELDS – BULK PROVIDERS
FEDERAL TAX APPLICATION (SAM
E-DAY W
IRE)
11
EXAMPLE T$10000.00:I$5000.00:P$1000.00:
The Originator to Beneficiary field is reserved for information about tax, interest, penalty, and subtypes for tax
types 720/720M, 941, 944, and CT-1 (abstracts and subcategories). This is optional information.